

## GENERAL ORDER NO. 5 SERIES 2014-2015

SONS OF UNION VETERANS OF THE CIVIL WAR

## **Suspension of Camp and Departments**

By the authority vested in me as Commander-in-Chief of the Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, the National Constitution and Regulations, and National Policies, it is hereby ordered as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>: Col. Edward D. Baker Camp No. 6, Camp-at-Large, located in Oregon, has failed to submit a properly completed and signed Form 27 (Camp Annual Report) and has not sent the required payment for per capita dues, both of which were due on or before April 30, 2014.

<u>Section 2</u>: The Department of Iowa has failed to submit a properly completed and signed Form 35 (Department Annual Report), missing Form 27s (Camp Annual Reports), and required payment for per capita dues, all of which were due on or before May 31, 2014.

<u>Section 3</u>: The Department of Kentucky has failed to submit a properly completed and signed Form 49 (Certification of Election and Installation of Department Officers), which was due on or before July 14, 2014.

<u>Section 4</u>: Repeated efforts by the Executive Director and the National Treasurer to assist this Camp and these Departments in bringing themselves into compliance have unfortunately been unsuccessful.

Section 5: Therefore the Col. Edward D. Baker Camp No. 6, the Department of Iowa, and the Department of Kentucky are hereby suspended for failure to pay per capita dues and/or failure to submit properly completed forms.

<u>Section 6</u>: The said Camp and Departments are reminded that while under suspension they are forbidden from conducting any business of the Order, other than that which will bring them back into good standing. Members of the said Camp and Departments will also not receive *The Banner* while these entities remain under suspension. Said Camp and Departments may be brought back into good standing after filing all delinquent forms, dues and any other required fees.

The foregoing General Order is proclaimed this 13th day of October in the year of our Lord two thousand fourteen, and of the Independence of the United States of America the two hundred thirty-ninth, in the City of Gilroy, County of Santa Clara, State of California.

/s/ Tad D. Campbell, PDC Commander-in-Chief

ATTEST: By: /s/ Alan L. Russ, PDC National Secretary